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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

To the Board of Directors and Management of 

Hispanic-American Institute 

Albuquerque, NM  

 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Hispanic-American Institute, 

Inc. (“the Institute”), a nonprofit organization, which comprise the Statement of Financial 

Position as of December 31, 2024, and the related Statements of Activities, Functional 

Expenses, and Cash Flows for the year then ended, as well as the related notes to the 

financial statements. 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 

respects, the financial position of the Institute as of December 31, 2024, and the changes 

in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). 

 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 

United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits 

contained in Government Auditing Standards (GAS), issued by the Comptroller General of 

the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of Hispanic-American Institute, Inc. and to meet our 

other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating 

to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 

statements in accordance with GAAP, and for the design, implementation, and 

maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 

financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 

are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about 

the Institute’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that 

the financial statements are available to be issued. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 

as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 

issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 

assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit 

conducted in accordance with GAAS and GAS will always detect a material misstatement 

when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 

higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 

intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 

individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable 

user based on the financial statements. 
 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and GAS, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout 

the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive 

to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 

regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 

of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Institute’s internal control. 

Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
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• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness 

of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the 

overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in 

the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Institute’s ability to continue 

as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 

other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and 

certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial 

statements as a whole. The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, 

(SEFA) as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 

Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 

Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 

financial statements. The SEFA is the responsibility of Management and was derived from 

and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 

financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 

applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, 

including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 

accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial 

statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our 

opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial 

statements as a whole. 

 

Report on Prior Year Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited the Institute’s December 31, 2023, financial statements, and 

we issued an unmodified opinion on those audited financial statements in our report 

dated September 26, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information 

presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, is consistent, in all 

material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards (GAS) 

In accordance with GAS, we have also issued our report dated September 15, 2025, on our 

consideration of the Institute’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of 

its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 

agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our 

testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 

testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on 

compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with GAS 

in considering the Institute’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

 

 

Hinkle + Landers, P.C. 

Albuquerque, NM 

September 15, 2025 



Notes 2024 2023

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash, restricted cash and cash equivalents C $ 85,803              57,107        

Grants receivable D 178,151            164,198      

Total current assets 263,954            221,305      

Other assets - deposits 2,390                2,390          

Long term assets

Right-of-Use Assets - operating leases, net J 16,063              68,530        

Total long term assets 16,063              68,530        

             Total assets  $ 282,407            292,225      

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

   LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable $  8,619                20,481        

Tax payable (Puerto Rico) E 234                   436             

Due to grantor 6,815                -                 

Deferred revenue M 56,123              17,466        

Current portion of lease liability - operating lease J 16,068              54,497        

87,859              92,880        

Long-term liabilities          

Lease liability - operating lease J -                       16,067        

            Total liabilities 87,859              108,947      

   NET ASSETS

Net assets without donor restrictions

Undesignated 94,548              120,778      

Net assets with donor restrictions

Purpose restricted H 100,000            62,500        

            Total net assets 194,548            183,278      

      Total liabilities and net assets $ 282,407            292,225      

HISPANIC - AMERICAN INSTITUTE

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As of December 31, 2024, With Comparative Totals For 2023

The Independent Auditor’s Report and Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements. 
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2023

Without With  

Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions   Total  Total

REVENUE AND SUPPORT

Federal grants $ 1,386,964      -                      1,386,964          1,211,440      

Other governmental grants -                    -                      -                        17,615           

Other grants and contributions 29,000           110,000           139,000             173,904         

In-kind goods and services 48,613           -                      48,613               50,730           

Use of facilities in exchange for services 6,000             -                      6,000                 6,000             

Miscellaneous 69                  -                      69                      137                

Net assets released from restrictions 72,500           (72,500)            -                        -                    

           Total revenues and support 1,543,146      37,500             1,580,646          1,459,826      

EXPENSES

Program 1,455,613 -                      1,455,613          1,448,127

Management and general 98,356           -                      98,356               88,639

Fundraising 15,407           -                      15,407               23,145

Total expenses 1,569,376      -                      1,569,376          1,559,911      

Change in net assets (26,230)          37,500             11,270               (100,085)        

Beginning net assets 120,778         62,500             183,278             283,363

Net assets, at year end $ 94,548           100,000           194,548             183,278         

HISPANIC - AMERICAN INSTITUTE

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024, With Comparative Totals For 2023

2024

The Independent Auditor’s Report and Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements. 
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Management

Programs and General Fundraising Total 2023

Salaries    $ 585,255 23,873 14,312 623,440 557,265

Employee  benefits 53,653 2,238 - 55,891 55,433

Payroll taxes 51,569 1,826 1,095 54,490 51,792

Total salaries and related expenses 690,477 27,937 15,407 733,821 664,490 

Contract services 277,762 20,610 - 298,372 213,165       

Volunteer recognition/stipends 232,107 316 - 232,423 308,343       

Facilities 62,547 - - 62,547 67,352         

Travel, meetings and conferences 41,307 9,330 - 50,637 79,953         

Printing and  copying 47,845 193 - 48,038 52,273         

In-kind contract services 32,213 - - 32,213 23,130         

Supplies 15,613 7,332 - 22,945 10,695         

In-kind use of facilities 16,400 - - 16,400 27,600         

Dues and subscriptions 4,377 11,347 - 15,724 17,654         

Equipment 12,940 - - 12,940 186              

Advertising 10,875 - - 10,875 39,650         

Meals & entertainment 7,701 405 - 8,106 12,700         

Other expenses 317 7,438 - 7,755 5,560           

Use of facilities in exchange for services - 6,000 - 6,000 6,000 

Insurance 2,509 2,890 - 5,399 4,508           

Accounting - 4,088 - 4,088 24,634         

Postage and mailing 623 449 - 1,072 2,013           

Bank fee charges - 21 - 21 5                  

Total expenses before depreciation 1,455,613 98,356 15,407 1,569,376 1,559,911 

Depreciation - - - - - 

Total expenses    $ 1,455,613 98,356 15,407 1,569,376 1,559,911 

2024

HISPANIC - AMERICAN INSTITUTE

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024, With Comparative Totals For 2023

The Independent Auditor’s Report and Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements. 
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2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash received from:

      Grants  and contributions $ 1,550,668    1,358,751     

      Miscellaneous 69                137               

Cash paid to:

      Employees and suppliers (1,522,041)   (1,543,426)    

    Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 28,696         (184,538)       

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and

  restricted  cash 28,696         (184,538)       

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning of year 57,107         241,645        

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of year $ 85,803         57,107          

Reconciliation of changes in net assets 

  to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:

  Change in net assets $ 11,270         (100,085)       

  Adjustments:

Lease liability payments and adjustments (2,029)          (162)              

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (13,953)        (49,879)         

(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses -                  1,000            

Increase (decrease) in due to grantor 6,815           -                   

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (11,862)        (41,173)         

Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue 38,657         5,671            

Increase (decrease) in other payables (202)             90                 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ 28,696         (184,538)       

Supplementary information

In-kind use of facilities $ 16,400         27,600          

In-kind contract services 32,213         23,130          

Use of facilities in exchange for services 6,000           6,000

Total $ 54,613         56,730          

HISPANIC - AMERICAN INSTITUTE

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024, With Comparative Totals For 2023

The Independent Auditor’s Report and Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of these Financial Statements. 
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HISPANIC – AMERICAN INSTITUTE 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024, 

with Comparative Totals for December 31, 2023 
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A—DESCRIPTION OF THE ORGANIZATION 

The Hispanic-American Institute (the “Institute”) is an IRS Section 501(c)(3) nonprofit 

corporation dedicated to promoting social, educational, and economic development in 

Hispanic communities in the continental United States, Puerto Rico, and Latin America. 

The Institute was incorporated in Massachusetts in June 1997. The board of directors, 

advisors and personnel have a distinguished record of civic service. The Institute has 

offices and staff in Albuquerque, New Mexico; Boston, Massachusetts; and San Juan, 

Puerto Rico. 

 

The Institute promotes social, educational, and economic development for Hispanic 

communities in the continental United States, Puerto Rico, and Latin America. It actively 

addresses major issues impacting these populations, including access to sound nutrition 

and wellness, higher education, and economic opportunity. 

 

The Institute has the following main programs: 

 

 Healthy Food and Wellness Initiative 

The Institute has launched a Healthy Food and Wellness Initiative to promote access 

by low- and moderate-income populations in the United States and Puerto Rico to 

healthy, locally produced foods and wellness programs in the workplace and the 

community. The Initiative involves consumers, advocates, experts, entrepreneurs, 

investors, community leaders, and government officials. 

 

Small Business Initiative 

The Institute is implementing a Small Business Initiative to help bring together 

Hispanic entrepreneurs and nonprofits with sources of assistance and financing in the 

private, government, and foundation sectors. 

 

Puerto Rico Initiatives 

The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, home of nearly four million U.S. citizens and a 

historic contributor to American culture, economy, and security, was devastated by 

Hurricane Maria in September 2017 and severely impacted by earthquakes in 2020. 
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The Institute is doing its part to help Puerto Rican businesses, farmers, and families 

get back on their feet, including the vulnerable elderly population. The Institute is also 

helping Medicare and Medicaid beneficiaries in Puerto Rico protect themselves 

against healthcare fraud (Puerto Rico Senior Medicare Patrol). 

 

B—SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The Institute’s significant accounting policies are described as follows: 

 

Basis of Accounting 

The Institute's policy is to prepare its financial statements on the accrual basis of 

accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 

States of America (GAAP). 

 

Financial Statement Presentation 

The financial statements are presented in accordance with Financial Accounting 

Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958, Financial 

Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations. Under FASB ASC 958, the Institute is required 

to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two 

classes of net assets: net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor 

restrictions.  

 

These categories are defined as follows: 

 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions—Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 

restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of 

the organization. The organization’s Board of Directors may designate assets without 

restrictions for specific operational purposes from time to time.  

 

The undesignated net assets represent the investment in undesignated assets and 

amounts invested in property and equipment, less accumulated depreciation and 

amortization and any related debt.  
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Net Assets With Donor Restrictions—Net assets that are the result of contributions and 

other inflows of assets that are subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. 

Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions can be fulfilled and 

removed by actions of the organization pursuant to those stipulations or by the passage 

of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature. Net assets with donor restrictions 

that are perpetual in nature result from contributions and other inflows of assets, the use 

of which is limited by donor-imposed stipulations that cannot be removed by actions of 

the Institute. See Note H for donor restricted net assets.  

 

Use of Estimates for Preparation of Financial Statements 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to 

make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  

Estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant changes in the near term that 

could have a material effect on the financial statements include: 

• Allocation of expenses by function to program, administration, and fundraising. 

• Depreciation and amortization are based on estimated useful lives of property 

and equipment, including leased assets. 

• Calculation of present value of lease liability and right of use assets. 

• In-kind donations are based on fair value techniques selected by management. 

• Valuation of services provided in exchange for the use of facilities. 

Revenue Recognition 

The following summarizes the revenue recognition policies for major classifications of 

revenue: 

• Government Grants (Conditional Contributions)— The Institute receives 

governmental grants. The terms of these grants specify that the Institute 

must incur certain qualifying expenses or costs in compliance with the rules 

and regulations established by the grantor. These grant funds are paid 

predominately on a cost-reimbursement basis, but there can be upfront 

payments received at the beginning of the grant cycle. The advance 

payments are considered unearned revenue until services are provided. As 

practical expedient, these amounts are recorded as revenue as the services 
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will soon be provided and “trued up” as of year-end, if necessary. Any 

advances of upfront payments must be returned, if unused, and advances 

not spent by the end of the year are reclassified as deferred revenue. Any 

unused assets are forfeited, and any unallowed costs that have been drawn 

down by the Institute are required to be refunded. These grants are 

determined to be conditional, as they are required to be spent on qualifying 

expenses and therefore the revenue is recognized once the Institute has 

incurred those qualifying expenses. These grants are recorded without 

donor restrictions. Grants received from Department of Health and Human 

Services, United States Department of Agriculture, and Corporation for 

National and Community Service are such grants. 

• Contributions—Contributions are reported when an unconditional promise 

to give or other asset is received (in accordance with ASC 958-605). Gifts of 

securities are recorded at their fair market value when received. The 

Statement of Activities identifies contributions with donor-imposed 

restrictions and the subsequent release from restrictions as they are met. 

• Donated Property, Materials and Services—Donations of property, 

materials and services are recorded as contributions at fair value at the 

date of donation. Donated stocks, bonds or other securities are recorded at 

the fair market value on the date of the gift. Such donations are reported as 

increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless the donor has 

restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with 

explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must 

be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as contributions 

with donor restrictions. Donated services are recognized as contributions at 

their estimated fair value if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial 

assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those 

skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Institute. 

 

Prior Year Comparative Totals 

The financial statements include prior year summarized comparative information in total 

but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute 
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a presentation in conformity with GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in 

conjunction with the Institute’s financial statements for the year ended December 31, 

2023, from which the summarized information was derived. 

 

Reclassifications  

Certain reclassifications may have been made to the 2023 summarized financial 

statement information to conform to the current year presentation.  

 

Advertising Costs 

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. For the years ended December 31, 2024, and 

2023, advertising expenses incurred totaled $10,875 and $39,650, respectively. 

 

Property, Equipment and Depreciation 

Property and equipment are stated at cost or estimated fair value at date of donation. 

Depreciation of property and equipment is provided over the estimated useful lives (see 

table below) of the respective assets using the straight-line method. Repairs and 

maintenance expenses are charged to operations when incurred and major betterments 

and replacements are capitalized. The current policy is to capitalize acquisitions with a 

cost of $5,000 or more with an estimated life of greater than one year.  

 

Estimated useful lives are as follows: 

 

Type

Estimated 

Depreciable 

Life

Computer hardware 36 months

Office equipment 60 months

Office furniture 60 months

Software 36 months

Leasehold improvements Length of lease
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For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Institute had no capitalized 

property and equipment. 

 

Right-of-Use Lease Assets 

The Institute has recorded right-of-use lease assets as a result of implementing FASB ASU 

842. Right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the lease 

commencement date based on the present value of the future lease payments over the 

expected lease term. ROU assets are also adjusted for any lease prepayments made, 

lease incentives received, and initial direct costs incurred. Lease liabilities are initially and 

subsequently recognized based on the present value of their future lease payments.  

 

ROU assets for operating leases are subsequently measured throughout the lease term at 

the amount of the remeasured lease liability (i.e., present value of the remaining lease 

payments), plus unamortized initial direct costs, plus (minus) any prepaid (accrued) lease 

payments, less the unamortized balance of lease incentives received, and any impairment 

recognized. Amortization for right-of-use leased assets is computed using the straight-

line method over the shorter of the lease term or the asset’s estimated useful life. 

 

The Institute has elected the short-term lease exemption for all leases with a term of 12 

months or less for both existing and ongoing operating leases to not recognize the asset 

and liability for these leases. Lease payments for short-term leases are recognized on a 

straight-line basis. 

The Institute has elected the option to use the risk-free rate determined using a period 

comparable to the lease terms as the discount rate for leases where the implicit rate is 

not readily determinable. The risk-free rate option has been applied to the office space 

class of assets. See Note J for additional information. 

 

Income Taxes 

Hispanic-American Institute is a nonprofit corporation incorporated in the Commonwealth 

of Massachusetts with offices in the states of Massachusetts, New Mexico and the 

Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and is exempt from taxes under Internal Revenue Code 
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Section 501(c)(3). Accordingly, no provision for federal or state income taxes has been 

made. 

 

Contributions to the Institute qualify for the charitable contributions deduction to the 

extent provided by Section 170 of the Internal Revenue Service Code. The Institute is not a 

private foundation. No unrelated business income taxes were due for the year. 

 

Cash, Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents include all 

monies in banks and highly liquid investments with initial maturity dates of less than 

three months.  

 

Functional Allocation of Expenses 

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to 

one or more services provided by the organization. Expenses that can be identified to a 

specific purpose are charged directly to a program or supporting service according to the 

natural expenditure classification. All other expenses require allocation on a reasonable 

basis that is consistently applied. Significant expenses are the following: 

 

Significant Type of Expense
Salaries, wages and related payroll expenses, client assistance, 

space, occupancy, rental and repairs, insurance, dues and fees, 

program and board travel, training, media advertising, offices 

supplies, equipment, furniture, telephone

Bases of allocation of expenses

•        Direct to program or supporting services

•        Appropriate allocation based on time and effort
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The functional expense allocation ratios for the years ended December 31 are as follows: 

 

Expense Allocation 2024 2023

Program 92.75% 92.83%

Management and general 6.27% 5.68%

Fundraising 1.00% 1.49%

100% 100%

 

Fair Value Measurements 

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, payables, accrued expenses 

and other liabilities approximate fair value due to the short maturity periods of these 

instruments. 

 

Compensated Absences 

Employees of the Institute are entitled to paid vacation, paid sick days, and personal days 

off, depending on job classification, length of service and other factors. The vacation 

could be carried over to the following year depending on the President’s approval (per 

Personnel Policies). For the years ended December 31,  2024 and 2023, no vacation was 

approved to be carried over and accordingly, no liability has been recorded in the 

accompanying financial statements.  

 

Evaluation of Subsequent Events 

The Institute evaluated subsequent events through September 15, 2025, the date the 

financial statements were available to be issued. Events providing additional evidence of 

conditions existing as of December 31, 2024, have been recognized. Events arising after 

that date that did not exist as of year-end are not recognized. 
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C—CASH, RESTRICTED CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

The Institute’s cash balance is composed of an operating account at a local bank.  

 

Cash, restricted cash and cash equivalents are as follows: 

 

Cash, Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents 2024 2023

Checking $ 85,803 57,107

Total $ 85,803   57,107   

 

The Institute’s operating fund account is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 

Corporation up to $250,000. As of December 31, 2024, and 2023, the Institute’s account 

did not exceed the FDIC insurance amount.  

 

The Institute had $56,123 and $17,466 in restricted cash held for specific programs for the 

years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, recorded as deferred revenue for 

the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

 

D—GRANTS RECEIVABLE 

Grants receivable as of December 31 were as follows: 

 

Grants Receivable 2024 2023

Department of Health and Human Services - 

Administration for Community Living $ 7,202        26,009   

Corporation for National and Community Service 15,268      49,922   

United States Department of Agriculture 55,681      27,017   

Massachusetts General Hospital 100,000    -            

Massachusetts Growth Capital Corporation -               61,250   

Total $ 178,151    164,198 
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E—TAXES PAYABLE  

The Institute is required to withhold income taxes from the independent contractors 

working in Puerto Rico, up to 10%. As of years ended December 31, 2024, and 2023, the 

liability for taxes was $234 and $436, respectively. 

 

F—RETIREMENT PLAN 

The Institute offers all employees a SIMPLE IRA plan. The employer match is 100% of 

employee contributions up to 3% of salary. Employees are vested immediately.  

 

2024 2023

Contributions $ 9,447 8,763

 

G—RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Certain board members were paid as employees and contractors by the Institute for the 

years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 as follows: 

 

Related Party Compensation Transactions 2024 2023

Board members compensation as employees $ 254,310 277,759 

Board members compensation as contractors 32,516   37,999   

$ 286,826 315,758 

 

H—NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Net assets with donor restrictions for the years ended December are as follows: 

 

2023 Additions (Released) 2024 Purpose/Time

Massachusetts Growth Capital Corporation $ 62,500      -               (62,500)      -             Purpose/time

Rockland Trust Charitable Foundation -               10,000      (10,000)      -             

Small business owner 

programming

Massachusetts General Hospital -               100,000    -                100,000 Boston programs, time 

$ 62,500      110,000    (72,500)      100,000 
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I—ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY 

The Institute receives a significant portion of its revenue from government grants. The 

Institute expects these sources of revenue to continue into the foreseeable future. If, 

however, a significant portion of these funds is not renewed, the Institute’s ability to 

continue all programs would be diminished. The following is a summary of concentrations 

from all sources as of December 31: 

 

2024 2023

Government grants $ 1,386,964     88% 1,229,055 84%

Total revenues $ 1,580,646     1,459,826   

 

J—LONG-TERM OPERATING LEASES 

The Institute leases one of their facilities with specific terms under a long-term non-

cancelable operating lease agreement. The period of the lease is 4 years, with 2 

additional 2-year renewals available. Due to the uncertainty of the renewals, only one 

renewal is included in the right-of-use lease asset and lease liability.  

 

The Institute also has 2 leases for office equipment with 3-year agreements. The 

weighted-average discount rate is based on the discount rate implicit in the leases. The 

Institute has elected the option to use the risk-free rate determined using a period 

comparable to the lease terms as the discount rate for leases where the implicit rate is 

not readily determinable. The risk-free rate option has been applied to the office space 

class of assets.  
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Right-of-Use Leased Assets and Amortization 

The major classes of right-of-use assets and accumulated amortization related to 

operating leases are as follows as of December 31: 

 

2023 Increases Decreases 2024

Right-of-use assets

Office space $ 108,366      -                 -                 108,366      

Equipment 60,577 -                 -                 60,577        

Total right-of-use assets 168,943      -                 -                 168,943      

Less accumulated amortization for:

Office space and equipment (100,413)     (52,467)       -                 (152,880)     

Total accumulated amortization (100,413)     (52,467)       -                 (152,880)     

Right-of-use assets, net $ 68,530        (52,467)       -                 16,063        

Amortization expense is included as facilities expense in the financial statements. 

 

Lease Liabilities 

The Institute entered into the following leases as a lessee: 

 

Lease

Liability Number

Lease Liabilities Balance Current of Lease Lease Interest

 Operating Leases 2024 Portion Contracts Terms* Rates

Office space $ 14,275        14,275      1

 5 months with 2 year 

extension 1.04%

Equipment 1,793            1,793        2  0.3 years 1.04% and 2.49%

Total lease liabilities $ 16,068        16,068      

*The lease terms represent the range of remaining terms in each lease.
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For the year ending December 31, 2024, the lease liability associated with these leases is 

as below: 

 

2023 Increases Decreases 2024

Lease liabilities

Office space and equipment $ 70,564 -            (54,496)   16,068   

Total lease liabilities - operating leases 70,564    -            (54,496)   16,068   

 

Lease expense is included as part of facilities expense on the Statement of Functional 

Expenses. 

 

The future lease obligations of these lease payments as of December 31, 2024, were as 

follows: 

 

Year Ending Principal

December 31, Payments Interest Total

2025 $ 16,068        30             16,098      

2026 -                 -               -               

2027 -                 -               -               

2028 -                 -               -               

2029 -                 -               -               

Thereafter -                 -               -               

$ 16,068        30             16,098      

 

During the year, the Institute did not recognize any variable payment amounts.  
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Cash Flow Items 

  

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities 2024 2023

Operating cash flows from operating leases $ (54,496)  (51,921) 

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities 2024 2023

Operating leases $ -            -            

Long-term leases

 

Weighted-Average Information 

 

2024 2023

Weighted average remaining lease term in years: 1.33 2.33

Operating leases

2024 2023

Weighted average discount rate: 1.30% 1.31%

Operating leases

 

K—SHORT-TERM LEASES 

The Institute has office and storage lease agreements with terms less than 12 months or 

on a month-to-month basis. The 2024 rent expense was $16,119, and the 2023 rent 

expense was $13,888. 

 

L—LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

The Institute regularly monitors liquidity to meet its cash flow requirements and operating 

needs. The availability of financial assets is primarily affected by management 

designations, the nature of the underlying assets, external limitations imposed by donors, 

or contracts with others. The Institute is substantially supported by restricted grants. 

Because a donor’s restriction requires resources to be used in a particular manner or in a 

future period, the Institute must maintain sufficient resources to meet those 

responsibilities to its donors. These financial assets may not be available for general 

expenditure within one year. Part of the Institute’s liquidity management is its policy to 
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structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and 

other obligations come due.  

 

Liquidity is as follows: 

 

2024 2023

Financial current assets, at year end

Cash $ 85,803    57,107    

Grants receivable 178,151  164,198  

263,954  221,305  

Less amounts that are donor restricted or deferred revenue:

Deferred revenue (56,123)   (17,466)   

Restricted by donor with time/purpose restrictions (100,000) (62,500)   

Less deferred revenue available in one year 56,123    17,466    

Less net assets with purpose restrictions to be met in 

less than a year 100,000  62,500    

-              -              

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general

expenditures within one year $ 263,954  221,305  

 

M—DEFERRED REVENUE 

As of December 31, deferred revenue was as follows: 

 

Deferred Revenue 2024 2023

Federal grants $ 56,123   17,466 

Total $ 56,123   17,466 

 

Deferred revenue represents the cash received in advance, which has not been spent on 

qualifying expenses as of December 31, 2024 and 2023. 

 

  



HISPANIC – AMERICAN INSTITUTE 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024, 

with Comparative Totals for December 31, 2023 

 

 24 

N—USE OF FACILITY AND IN-KIND DONATIONS 

The Institute has the following revenue from exchange for services for use of facility and 

in-kind donations as of December 31: 

 

Use of facility - The Institute provides professional services to Rio Grande Community 

Development Corporation DBA South Valley Economic Development Center in exchange 

for rent. The market value of the rent is based on previous rent paid for the same space to 

the above organization. 

 

Type 2024 2023

Use of facilities in exchange for services $ 6,000    6,000    

 

The Institute had the following in-kind donation revenues as of December 31: 

 

In-kind revenue 2024 2023

Usage in Programs 

or Activities

Donor 

Restriction

Fair Value 

Techniques

In-kind use of facilities $ 16,400  27,600  Program None 1

In-kind contract services 32,213  23,130  Program None 2

$ 48,613  50,730  

1. Estimated  prices of identical or similar space rental  if rented in the region.

2. Estimated based on current rates of legal services provided by law firm.

* Legend for Fair Value Techniques
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Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title

Federal 

Assistance 

Listing Number

Name of Grant - Grant ID 

No.

Federal 

Expenditures($)

Corporation for National and Community Service

Direct funding

Foster Grandparents/Senior Companion Cluster

Senior Companion Program

Senior Companion Program 94.016

Senior Companion Program--

21SCBPR003 $               131,296 

94.016

Senior Companion Program--

24SCBPR001               142,054 

Total Foster Grandparents/Senior Companion Cluster               273,350 

Retired and Senior Volunteer Program

Retired and Senior Volunteer Program 94.002

Retired and Senior Volunteer 

Program--23SRBPR001                 91,559 

Total Retired and Senior Volunteer Program                 91,559 

COVID -19 Senior Demonstration Program- ARP

COVID -19 Senior Demonstration Program - ARP 94.017

 Senior Demonstration 

Program--22SDBPR001                 86,368 

Total COVID -19 Senior Demonstration Program - ARP                 86,368 

Total Corporation for National and Community Service               451,277 

Department of Health and Human Services

Direct funding

Special Programs for the Aging, Title IV, and Title II, 

Discretionary Projects

Special Programs for the Aging, Title IV, and Title II, 

Discretionary Projects * 93.048

Special Programs for the 

Aging, Title IV, and Title II, 

Discretionary Project-SMP 

2028               502,839 

Total Special Programs for the Aging, Title IV, and Title II, 

Discretionary Projects               502,839 

Total Department of Health and Human Services               502,839 
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United States Department of Agriculture

Direct funding

Farmers Market and Local Food Promotion Program

Farmers Market and Local Food Promotion Program

10.175

Agricultural Marketing 

Services (AMS) - Farmers 

Market & Local Food 

Promotion-23FMPPNM1174               129,306 

Total Farmers Market and Local Food Promotion Program               129,306 

Outreach and Assistance for Socially Disadvantaged and 

Veteran Farmers and Ranchers

Outreach and Assistance for Socially Disadvantaged and 

Veteran Farmers and Ranchers 10.443

Outreach and Assistance for 

Socially Disadvantaged and 

Veteran Farmers and --

AO222501X443G007               208,207 

Total Outreach and Assistance for Socially Disadvantaged and 

Veteran Farmers and Ranchers               208,207 

Urban Agriculture and Innovative Production

Urban Agriculture and Innovative Production

10.935

Natural Resources 

Conservation Service - Urban 

Agriculture and Innovative -

NR233A750005G008                 95,335 

Total Urban Agriculture and Innovative Production                 95,335 

Total United States Department of Agriculture               432,848 

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards $            1,386,964 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule 

* Denotes Major Federal Program

Reconciliation to Financial Statements

Federal revenue per statement of activities 1,386,964           

Per schedule of expenditures of federal awards 1,386,964           

Difference $ -                         
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Note 1. Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (SEFA) includes the 

federal grant activity of the Institute and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. 

The information in the SEFA is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 

U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 

Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). 

 

Note 2. Subrecipients 

The Institute did not pass-through federal funds to any organizations for the year ended 

December 31, 2024. 

 

Note 3. Assisting Listing Numbers/Pass-Through Grantor Numbers 

Federal granting agencies or their pass-through agencies are responsible for providing the 

Institute with the Assistance Listing Number (ALN) for each grant or contract. In cases 

where a federal granting agency did not provide the ALN, other identifying numbers are 

presented on the SEFA, if available. 

 

In addition, for pass-through awards, the pass-through granting agencies are responsible 

for providing the organization with the Assistance Listing number as well as pass-through 

grantor numbers. In cases where the pass-through granting agency did not provide this 

number to the organization, it is noted as "NA" (not available) on the SEFA. 

 

Note 4. De-Minimis Indirect Cost Rate 

The Institute uses the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate. 

 

Note 5. Non-cash Federal Assistance 

The Institute did not receive any non-cash assistance during the fiscal year ending 

December 31, 2024. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED 

ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

To the Board of Directors and Management of 

Hispanic-American Institute 

Albuquerque, NM  

 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the 

United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits 

contained in Government Auditing Standards (GAS) issued by the Comptroller General of 

the United States, the financial statements of Hispanic-American Institute, Inc. (the 

Institute), which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2024, 

and the related Statements of Activities, Functional Expenses and Cash Flows for the year 

then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report 

thereon dated September 15, 2025. 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the 

Institute’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 

opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 

the effectiveness of the Institute’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Institute’s internal control. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not 

allow Management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 

functions, to prevent or detect misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 

deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that that there is a 

reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 

will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency 

is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than 
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a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 

governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 

paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 

control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, 

material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. Given 

these limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 

that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant 

deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Institute's financial 

statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 

certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance 

with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial 

statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 

was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

The results of our tests disclosed instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 

required to be reported under GAS and which are described in the accompanying Schedule 

of Findings and Questioned Costs as items 2023-001 through 2023-003. 
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Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 

and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral 

part of an audit performed in accordance with GAS in considering the entity’s internal 

control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 

purpose. 

 

Hinkle + Landers, P.C. 

Albuquerque, NM 

September 15, 2025 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 

FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL  

OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

 

To the Board of Directors and Management of 

Hispanic-American Institute 

Albuquerque, NM  

 

 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Hispanic-American Institute, Inc. (the Institute), compliance with the 

types of compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that 

could have a direct and material effect on each of the Institute’s major federal programs 

for the year ended December 31, 2024. The Institute’s major federal programs are 

identified in the Summary of Auditor’s Results section of the accompanying Schedule of 

Findings and Questioned Costs. 

 

In our opinion, The Institute complied, in all material respects, with the types of 

compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect 

on each of its major federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with GAAS; the standards 

applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards (GAS), issued 

by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. 

Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 

Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our 

responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in 

the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

 

We are required to be independent of the Institute and to meet our other ethical 

responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We 
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believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 

a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not 

provide a legal determination of the Institute’s compliance with the compliance 

requirements referred to above. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and 

for the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over 

compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of 

contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Institute’s federal programs. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance 

with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or 

error, and express an opinion on the Institute’s compliance based on our audit. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 

therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, GAS, and 

the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk 

of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than that resulting 

from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial 

likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by 

a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Institute’s compliance with the 

requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, GAS, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout 

the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or 

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 

procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence of Institute’s compliance 

with the compliance requirements referred to above, and performing such other 

procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of Institute’s internal control over compliance relevant to 

the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 

circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 

accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of Institute’s internal control over compliance. 

Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 

other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies 

and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the 

audit. 

 

Other Matters 

The results of our auditing procedures disclosed instances of noncompliance, which are 

required to be reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and which are described 

in the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs as items 2024-001 

[2022-001] and 2024-002 [2023-003]. 

 

Our opinion on each major federal program is not modified with respect to these matters. 

 

GAS requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on Institute’s response to the 

noncompliance findings identified in our audit described in the accompanying Schedule of 

Findings and Questioned Costs. Institute’s response was not subjected to the other 
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auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no 

opinion on the response. 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a 

control over compliance does not allow Management or employees, in the normal course 

of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance 

with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material 

weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of 

deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is reasonable possibility 

that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program 

will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 

deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 

deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of 

a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over 

compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose 

described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and 

was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might 

be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. 

Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal 

control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.  

However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 

compliance may exist that were not identified. We consider the deficiencies in internal 

control over compliance described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings and 

Questioned Costs as items, 2024-001 [2022-001] and 2024-002 [2023-002], to be 

significant deficiencies. 

 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
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GAS requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on Institute's response to the 

internal control over compliance findings identified in our audit described in the 

accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs. Institute's response was not 

subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, 

accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the 

scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing 

based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not 

suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

Hinkle + Landers, P.C. 

Albuquerque, NM 

September 15, 2025 
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SECTION I – SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS 

 

Financial Statements 

 

Type of report independent auditor issued on financial statements     Unmodified 
 

Internal control over financial reporting: 
 

• Material weakness(es) identified?      ☐Yes ☒No 
 

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified 

that are not considered to be a material weakness(es)?   ☐Yes ☒No 
 

Noncompliance material to the financial statements noted?     ☐ Yes ☒ No 
 

Federal Awards 

 

Type of opinion independent auditor issued on compliance for major federal awards Unmodified 

 

Internal control over major federal programs: 

 

Material weakness(es) identified?        ☐ Yes ☒ No 

 

Significant deficiency(ies) identified 

that not considered to be a material weakness(es)?     ☒ Yes ☐No 

 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with section 2 CFR 

section 200.516(a)          ☒ Yes ☐ No 

 

Identification of major federal programs: 

 

Assistance Listing Number Name of Federal Program or Cluster Funding Source

93.048

Special Programs for the Aging, Title IV, and Title 

II, Discretionary Projects

Department of Health and Human 

Services

 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs: $750,000 

 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?      ☐Yes ☒No



HISPANIC – AMERICAN INSTITUTE 

  SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 

 

 

37 

 

www.HL-cpas.com   2500 9
th

 St. NW Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102 505.883.8788

SECTION II AND SECTION III– SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND FEDERAL 

PROGRAMS FINDINGS 

 

Reference FY-Finding # Findings

Status of Current and Prior 

Year Findings

Type of 

Deficiency

Prior Year Findings

2023-001 [2022-002] ALLOWABLE COST AND ACTIVITIES -PAYROLL AND RELATED ITEMS

Prior year, repeated in 

current year, improved

F, G

2023-002

ELIGIBILITY 

Prior year, repeated in 

current year, improved

F, G

2023-003 SPECIAL TESTS AND PROVISIONS Prior year, resolved F, G

Current Year Findings

2024-001 [2022-002] ALLOWABLE COST AND ACTIVITIES -PAYROLL AND RELATED ITEMS

Prior year, repeated in 

current year, improved

F, G

2024-002 [2023-002] ELIGIBILITY 
Prior year, repeated in 

current year, improved

F, G

* Legend for Type of Findings

Section II - Financial Statement Findings

A. Material Weakness in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

B. Significant Deficiency in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

C.
Finding that Does Not Rise to the Level of a Significant Deficiency (Other

Matters) Involving Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

D. Instance of Non-compliance Material to the Financial Statements

Section III - Major Federal Programs

E. Material Weakness in Internal Control Over Compliance of Federal Awards

F. Significant Deficiency in Internal Control Over Compliance of Federal 

Awards

G. Instance of Non-compliance Related to Federal Awards

H. Instance of Material Non-compliance Related to Federal Awards
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2024-001 [2022—002]—ALLOWABLE COSTS AND ACTIVITIES—PAYROLL AND RELATED 

ITEMS 

 

Federal Agency: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services  

Federal Program Name: Special Programs for the Aging, Title IV, and Title II, Discretionary 

Projects Grants for New and Expanded Services under the Health Center Program and 

Senior Companion Program 

 

Assistance Listing Number: 93.048 

Pass-Through: N/A 

Federal Award Identification Number and Year: All Award #s under ALN 93.048  

Award Period: Project period multiple; Budget period: All Projects #s under ALN 93.048 

Questioned Costs: None We note over/under-billing by pay period.  

 

Type of Finding 

• (F) Significant Deficiency in Internal Control Over Compliance of Federal Awards  

• (G) Instances of Noncompliance related to Federal Awards  

 

Statement of Condition 

During our audit, we noted instances in which timesheets were not approved, and it 

appears that allocations are based mainly on budget rather than actual direct and 

indirect time spent on the grant. In July 2024, the timesheets were improved, however the 

general ledger amount is consistent indicating that the amount in general ledger is based 

on budget rather than the percentage of hours worked under the grant. Management 

implemented a true-up process to be able to verify the payroll charged over one year 

budget period. Note: the timesheet issue is related only to staff paid from multiple 

sources (5 out of 11 employees). 

 

Management progress: The Institute implemented a new timesheet and an annual 

reconciliation to verify if the allocations are truing up over one year Budget period and to 

adjust the Budget in the allowed threshold, if needed.  
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Context 

60 transactions were tested. Out of 60, 22 were payroll and payroll taxes related. 14 

payroll transactions out of 22 tested, including wages and payroll taxes, seem to be 

allocated based on budget (per each pay period rather than direct time spent on grant. In 

some instances (paydays), some grants were underbilled and in some instances were 

overbilled and the net effect of questioned costs summed up close to $0 (if the overall 

reconciliation was taken in consideration). The Institute implemented one year 

reconciliation to make sure that the variations net to zero over the budget period. 

 

Criteria 

Charges to Federal awards for salaries and wages must be based on records that 

accurately reflect the work performed (e.g., 2 CFR 200.430; for HHS awards, 45 CFR 

75.430(i)). Records must be supported by internal controls, reflect total compensated 

activities, and support allocation among cost objectives. 

 

 

According to §75.430 (i) select standards for documentation of personal expenses are as 

follows: 

(1) Charges to Federal awards for salaries and wages must be based on records that 

accurately reflect the work performed. These records must:  

(i) Be supported by a system of internal control which provides reasonable 

assurance that the charges are accurate, allowable, and properly allocated;  

(ii) Be incorporated into the official records of the non-Federal entity;  

(iii) Reasonably reflect the total activity for which the employee is compensated by 

the non-Federal entity, not exceeding 100% of compensated activities;  

(iv) Encompass both federally assisted, and all other activities compensated by the 

non-Federal entity on an integrated basis, but may include the use of subsidiary 

records as defined in the non-Federal entity's written policy;  

(v) Comply with the established accounting policies and practices of the non-

Federal entity and  

(vii) Support the distribution of the employee's salary or wages among specific 

activities or cost objectives if the employee works on more than one Federal 

award; a Federal award and non-Federal award; an indirect cost activity and a 

direct cost activity; two or more indirect activities which are allocated using 
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different allocation bases; or an unallowable activity and a direct or indirect cost 

activity.  

 

Effect 

The organization does not appear to have sufficient internal controls in place and does 

not appear to be in compliance with grant requirements as set forth in 45 CFR Part 75. A 

potential effect of noncompliance of the federal award could result in disallowance of 

costs, suspension or termination of the award, or reduction of future allocations.  

 

Cause 

Internal controls over compliance do not appear to have been adequately implemented 

due to a lack of confirmation that the timesheet expenses match the general ledger.  

 

Recommendation 

We recommend the organization prevent recurrence of noncompliance through conducting 

regular reviews and reconciliations, providing timesheet training and guidance to staff 

and monitoring compliance. We also recommend a re-design of the timesheets, so grant 

allocations and calculations for direct and indirect cost are more easily performed and 

traceable to the grant general ledger. 

 

View of Responsible Official: The timesheet implemented in July 2024 properly reflects the 

actual vs budgeted hours for employees with multiple funding sources. We will continue to 

analyze discrepancies to determine if budget revisions are necessary. 

 

Finding resolved timeline: October 2025 

 

Designated of employee position responsible for meeting this deadline: Bruce Young-

Candelaria, President; Ricardo Colon Padilla, financial officer. 
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2024-002 [2023—002]—ELIGIBILITY  

 

Federal Agency: AmeriCorps Corporation for National and Community Service 

Federal Program Name: Foster Grandparents/Senior Companion Cluster/Senior 

Companion Program 

Assistance Listing Number: 94.016 

Federal Award Identification Number and Year: Please refer to all Award #s under ALN 

94.016  

 

Award Period: Project period: Multiple; Budget period: Please refer to all Project #s under 

ALN 94.016 

 

Questioned Costs: $10,184 

 

Type of Finding 

• (F) Significant Deficiency in Internal Control Over Compliance of Federal Awards  

• (G) Instances of Noncompliance related to Federal Awards  

 

Statement of Condition 

During our audit, we noted the following issues related with the AmeriCorps Senior 

Companion Program: 

- The income verification form for stipend volunteers seems to be based on the 

volunteers’ estimation and certification, without providing proof of income 

 

Context 

Out of 4 volunteers tested (reminder volunteers not tested in prior years), four did not 

have proof that income was verified. Proof of income was not in the files just the form 

completed and signed by the volunteers. 

 

Criteria 

To be eligible to be paid a stipend, Foster Grandparents and Senior Companions must be 

at least 55 years old; meet income guidelines; and be physically, mentally, and 

emotionally capable of serving on a person-to-person basis. Income eligibility is based on 

the applicant’s total annual income (including the total annual income of the applicant’s 

spouse) and less allowable medical expenses. To be income-eligible, an applicant’s 
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income must fall at or below 200 percent of the poverty level as annually established by 

the Department of Health and Human Services for the state in which he or she resides. 

 

Foster Grandparents and Senior Companion programs may enroll persons who are at least 

55 years old, but who do not meet the income guidelines as non-stipend Foster 

Grandparents or Senior Companions (45 CFR Part 2551, Subpart J and 45 CFR Part 2552, 

Subpart J). 

 

Management progress: subsequently to year ended December 31, 2025, the Institute 

updated the internal forms asking volunteers to provide adequate proof of income.  

 

Effect 

The organization does not appear to have sufficient internal controls in place and does 

not appear to be in compliance with grant requirements as set forth in 45 CFR Part 2551, 

Subpart J and 45 CFR Part 2552, Subpart J. Potential effect of noncompliance of the 

federal award or future funding decisions could result in disallowance of costs, suspension 

or termination of the award, or reduction of future allocations.  

 

Cause 

Internal controls over compliance do not appear to have been adequately implemented 

due to a lack of training and awareness of the program rules.  

 

Recommendation 

We recommend the organization gets familiar with the below CFR pertaining to the 

Americorps Senior Companion Program and implement internal controls to make sure that 

the program rules are carried out including but not limited to (42 USC 5011(a) and (d) and 

5013(a) and (b); 45 CFR Part 2551, Subpart J and 45 CFR Part 2552, Subpart J, 45 CFR 

sections 2551.91 and 2552.91, Domestic Volunteer Service Act of 1973, Title II (42 USC 

5000 et seq.) and their implementing regulations are found in 45 CFR parts 2551 and 

2552. ). We also recommend training the staff about the rules of this program.  

 

View of Responsible Official: We have undertaken additional training and review of 

regulations in this area to ensure compliance. 

 

Finding resolved timeline: December 1, 2025. 
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Designated of employee position responsible for meeting this deadline: Bruce Young-

Candelaria, President and program Authorized Representative 

 

CURRENT YEAR FINDINGS 

No new findings 

 








